

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Financial Statements and Supplemental Schedules
Statutory Basis of Accounting
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Index
December 31, 2018 and 2017

	Page(s)
Report of Independent Auditors	1–2
Statutory Financial Statements	
Statements of Admitted Assets, Liabilities and Surplus.....	3
Statements of Income and Changes in Surplus	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6–20
Supplemental Schedules	
Summary Investment Schedule	21
Supplemental Investment Risks Interrogatories	22–26



Report of Independent Auditors

To Management and the Board of Directors of Capital Health Plan, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying statutory financial statements of Capital Health Plan, Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the statutory statements of admitted assets, liabilities and surplus as of December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and the related statutory statements of income and changes in surplus, and of cash flows for the years then ended.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Office of Insurance Regulation of the State of Florida. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, the financial statements are prepared by the Company on the basis of the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Office of Insurance Regulation of the State of Florida, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the statutory basis of accounting described in Note 2 and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America are material.



Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the “Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles” paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, or the results of its operations or its cash flows for the years then ended.

Opinion on Statutory Basis of Accounting

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the admitted assets, liabilities and surplus of the Company as of December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Office of Insurance Regulation of the State of Florida described in Note 2.

Other Matter

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the statutory-basis financial statements taken as a whole. The supplemental summary investment schedule and supplemental investment risk interrogatories (collectively, the “supplemental schedules”) of the Company as of December 31, 2018 and for the year then ended are presented to comply with the National Association of Insurance Commissioners’ Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual and for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the statutory-basis financial statements. The supplemental schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the statutory-basis financial statements. The supplemental schedules have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the statutory-basis financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the statutory-basis financial statements or to the statutory-basis financial statements themselves and other additional procedures, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplemental schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the statutory-basis financial statements taken as a whole.

PRICEWATERHOUSE COOPERS LLP

Jacksonville, FL
March 29, 2019

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Statutory Statements of Admitted Assets, Liabilities and Surplus
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

	2018	2017
Admitted Assets		
Bonds	\$ 399,262	\$ 381,821
Common stocks	92,842	95,881
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	8,011	13,689
Real estate investments, net	24,810	21,452
Receivables for securities	3,283	3,427
Total cash and invested assets	528,208	516,270
Investment income due and accrued	2,095	1,981
Premiums and consideration receivables, net	5,684	4,331
Furniture and equipment, net	17	49
Health care receivables, net	7,088	6,492
Other admitted assets	3,630	3,607
Total admitted assets	\$ 546,722	\$ 532,730
Liabilities and Surplus		
Claims unpaid	\$ 69,533	\$ 63,938
Unpaid claims adjustment expenses	640	590
Premiums received in advance	12,360	10,927
General expenses due or accrued	4,375	4,085
Payable for securities	6,299	11,912
Other liabilities	34,528	35,880
Total liabilities	127,735	127,332
Aggregate write-ins for special surplus funds	-	8,110
Unassigned funds (surplus)	418,987	397,288
Total surplus	418,987	405,398
Total liabilities and surplus	\$ 546,722	\$ 532,730

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statutory financial statements.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Statutory Statements of Income and Changes in Surplus
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

	2018	2017
Revenue		
Net premiums income	\$ 862,746	\$ 805,850
Fee-for-service	2,218	2,235
Total revenue	864,964	808,085
Expenses		
Hospital and medical expenses	802,340	759,858
Claims adjustment expenses	11,380	9,764
Administrative expenses	34,999	33,305
Assessments and fees	8,349	276
Total underwriting expenses incurred	857,068	803,203
Net underwriting gain	7,896	4,882
Net investment income earned	15,406	13,030
Net realized gains on investments	1,812	2,732
Other income, net	(76)	(2)
Net income	25,038	20,642
Surplus		
Beginning of year	405,398	371,003
Change in net unrealized (losses) gains on investments	(13,223)	14,296
Change in nonadmitted assets	(1,753)	(2,881)
Change in net assets for postretirement benefits	3,527	2,338
End of year	\$ 418,987	\$ 405,398

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statutory financial statements.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Statutory Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

	2018	2017
Cash from operations		
Premiums collected net of reinsurance	\$ 862,977	\$ 812,772
Net investment income	16,476	14,573
Other income	2,573	5,408
Benefit and loss-related payments	(798,497)	(758,227)
Claims adjustment expenses	(11,148)	(9,446)
Administrative expenses	(38,717)	(32,136)
Net cash from operations	<u>33,664</u>	<u>32,944</u>
Cash from investments		
Proceeds from investments sold or matured or repaid		
Bonds	170,526	178,914
Common stocks	49,294	13,405
Total investment proceeds	<u>219,820</u>	<u>192,319</u>
Cost of investments acquired		
Bonds	(198,122)	(214,823)
Common stocks	(54,421)	(5,175)
Other investments acquired	(6,619)	(1,599)
Total investments acquired	<u>(259,162)</u>	<u>(221,597)</u>
Net cash from investments	<u>(39,342)</u>	<u>(29,278)</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	(5,678)	3,666
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments		
Beginning of year	<u>13,689</u>	<u>10,023</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 8,011</u>	<u>\$ 13,689</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statutory financial statements.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

1. Background

Organization

Capital Health Plan, Inc. (“CHP”) is a not-for-profit federally qualified and state licensed staff model Health Maintenance Organization (“HMO”), which provides health care services to subscribers in Leon and surrounding counties in Florida.

CHP has an affiliation agreement with Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc., d/b/a Florida Blue, giving Florida Blue majority control of the corporate membership of CHP. Florida Blue is a wholly owned subsidiary of Guidewell Mutual Holding Corporation, a not-for-profit, policyholder owned mutual insurance holding company. The affiliation provides that Florida Blue may supply certain administrative services and products to CHP and also commits Florida Blue to loan CHP operating funds, if necessary.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

CHP is domiciled in the State of Florida and is required to prepare statutory financial statements in accordance with the *National Association of Insurance Commissioners (“NAIC”) Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual*, subject to any deviations prescribed or permitted by the Office of Insurance Regulation of the State of Florida (“OIR”), the basis for statutory accounting practices (“SAP”). Accordingly, these statutory financial statements are not intended to present the financial position and results of operations in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). We have prepared the Company’s financial statements on the basis that the Company is able to continue as a going concern. There are no conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that arise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date the financial statements are issued.

The accounting policies utilized in preparing the statutory financial statements differ in certain respects from those which would have been used if these financial statements were prepared in accordance with GAAP. The most significant differences are:

- Certain assets are designated as “nonadmitted assets” for statutory accounting purposes. These nonadmitted assets include certain accounts receivable, health care receivables, nonoperating system software, prepaid insurance, and maintenance assets. These differences have been charged to surplus.
- For statutory purposes, CHP’s bonds, which are comprised of United States of America (“U.S.”) Government treasury and agency securities, municipal bonds, corporate bonds, and mortgage and asset backed securities, are primarily reported at amortized cost. For GAAP, such investments are reported at fair value as of the financial statement date.

A reconciliation of statutory surplus to net assets GAAP as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2018	2017
Statutory surplus	\$ 418,987	\$ 405,398
Unrealized loss on investments	(6,322)	(334)
Nonadmitted assets	15,858	14,105
Net assets-GAAP	<u>\$ 428,523</u>	<u>\$ 419,169</u>

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

A reconciliation of statutory net income to net income - GAAP as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2018	2017
Statutory net income	\$ 25,038	\$ 20,642
Change in unrealized gain on investments	<u>(19,211)</u>	<u>14,059</u>
Net income-GAAP	<u>\$ 5,827</u>	<u>\$ 34,701</u>

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The guidance was issued to increase transparency by requiring the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities on the Statement of Financial Position by lessees and disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements by lessors and lessees. The guidance, effective for calendar year 2020, is being reviewed to determine the impact to CHP's annual financial statements upon adoption.

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash demand deposits, certificates of deposit, money market funds, and investments with original maturities of 90 days or less from the date of purchase. CHP's management places its cash and cash equivalents with creditworthy financial institutions and thus limits its credit exposure. Short-term investments have a maturity when purchased of less than one year and are reflected at amortized cost which approximates fair value. The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents approximate their fair value.

Receivables and Payables for Securities

The amounts receivable or payable for investments with settlements pending result from the sales or purchases of investments made prior to the end of the fiscal year, but settled after the fiscal year-end.

Investments

Bonds are comprised of U.S. Government treasury and agency securities, municipal bonds, corporate bonds, and mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities, and are primarily carried at amortized cost. Amortization of bond premium or discount is calculated using the prospective interest method, taking into consideration specific interest and principal provisions over the life of the bond. Bonds, including loan-backed securities, are stated at the lower of amortized cost or fair value, based upon NAIC designation. Loan-backed securities are stated at amortized cost using the scientific interest method including prepayment assumptions obtained from external data sources. Bonds have a maturity date exceeding one year from the date of purchase. Realized investment gains and losses are calculated on a weighted-average basis of identification and are included in net realized investment gains. Common stocks are comprised of mutual funds and reported at fair market value. Investment income is reported net of investment expenses.

Bonds and common stocks are considered impaired and are written down to fair value through the statutory statements of income and changes in surplus when management expects a decline in value to persist (i.e. the decline is "other-than-temporary"), intends to sell the security prior to recovery, or if it is more likely than not that CHP will be required to sell the security prior to recovery. With respect to securities where the decline in value is determined to be temporary and the security's value is not written down, a subsequent decision may be made to sell that security and realize a loss. If a security's decline in fair value is not expected to be fully recovered prior to

Capital Health Plan, Inc.

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

the expected time of sale, CHP would record an other-than-temporary impairment in the period in which the decision to sell is made.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

In accordance with Statements of Statutory Accounting Practices (“SSAP 100”) – *Fair Value Measurements*, which establishes a framework for measuring and reporting fair value, levels are classified based on types of inputs used to measure fair value and are prioritized by the fair value hierarchy established by SSAP 100. Highest priority is given to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurement) and lowest to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurement). CHP obtains pricing for investments from a single pricing service, Interactive Data Corporation (“IDC”).

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy defined by SSAP 100 are as follows:

- Level 1 Pricing inputs are based on quoted prices available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions for the asset or liability occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
- Level 2 Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 includes those financial instruments that are valued using models or other valuation methodologies.
- Level 3 Pricing inputs include significant inputs that are generally less observable or unobservable from objective sources and may include internally developed methodologies that result in management’s best estimate of fair value from the perspective of a market participant.

The following methods and assumptions were used to determine fair value of each class:

Bonds: CHP obtains pricing for bonds from a single pricing service, Interactive Data Corporation (“IDC”). Based on CHP’s internal price verification procedures and review of fair value methodology documentation provided by independent pricing services, CHP has not historically adjusted the prices obtained from the pricing service. In situations where IDC does not have multiple observable inputs or the ability to price a given security, a price is obtained from another pricing service or by obtaining nonbinding broker or dealer quotes.

Common Stocks: Fair values are generally designated as Level 1 and are based on net asset value which is determined by the value of the underlying securities which are based on quoted market prices.

Real Estate Investments, Net

Real estate investments, net, which include expenditures for significant improvements, are recorded at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Maintenance, repairs, and minor improvements are expensed as incurred. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is reflected as other income or expense in the statutory statements of income and changes in surplus. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, which range from five to forty years. Real estate investments are reviewed for possible impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be

Capital Health Plan, Inc.

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

recoverable or exceeds fair value as determined by a recent appraisal. No losses were incurred for either 2018 or 2017 as a result of this review.

Concentration of Credit Risk

Investments in cash demand deposits are held primarily in interest-bearing accounts with major banks which exceed federally insured amounts. Investments in money market accounts are not federally insured. The financial stability of these institutions and money market accounts are reviewed on a continuous basis. Credit losses are not anticipated. Bonds, including loan-backed securities, are diversified and include investment grade securities that are rated at the time of purchase by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations. These credit ratings are routinely reviewed and holdings are adjusted accordingly.

CHP's potential exposure to subprime lending is limited to investments within its bond investment portfolio which contain securities collateralized by mortgages that may have characteristics of subprime lending. CHP's bond investment policy limits securities that are backed by subprime mortgages. There were no securities backed by subprime mortgages held during the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

CHP has concentration of credit risk with respect to unpaid premiums and business volume. CHP maintains the right to terminate coverage for employer groups and individuals who fail to pay premiums timely. CHP has one customer, the State of Florida, that accounts for 36% and 37% of CHP's direct premium income for 2018 and 2017, respectively. CHP has provided health care coverage to State of Florida employees and its retirees for the past 37 years. CHP has a current contract through 2020 which can be extended for up to three additional years under the terms of the agreement. While inherently impossible to predict, a loss of the State of Florida contract could have adverse results on CHP operations.

Geographic Concentration Risk

CHP's business is generated within a limited service area. Accordingly, a disruption in membership or revenue within this service area might have a more significant effect on the Company than a more geographically diversified company and could have an adverse impact on CHP's financial condition and operating results.

Furniture and Equipment, Net

Furniture and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method, based on the estimated useful lives of the related assets which range from three to five years. Upon retirement or disposal, the related asset and corresponding accumulated depreciation are removed from CHP's accounts and any gain or loss is reflected in operations.

Claims Unpaid and Unpaid Claims Adjustment Expenses

Claims unpaid includes an accrual for incurred but unpaid and unreported claims. The liability is based upon estimates of the eventual net cost of such services provided to members through the end of the year. Estimates of unpaid and unreported claims are based upon claims payment experience. The methods used in determining the liability are periodically reviewed and any adjustments resulting from these revisions are reflected in current operations. The assumptions used are actuarially based and represent good and sufficient provision for all incurred but unpaid and unreported claims. Administrative costs to process outstanding claims are included in unpaid claims adjustment expenses.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

Revenue Recognition

All of CHP's individual and group contracts provide for the individual or group to be fully insured. Premiums for these contracts are billed on a monthly basis in advance of the coverage period and are recognized as revenue ratably over the period of coverage. Fee-for-service income, investment income, and other revenue are recognized when earned.

Accounting for the Medicare Advantage and Part D Prescription Drug Program

CHP offers Medicare Advantage and Part D prescription drug insurance coverage under a contract with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services ("CMS"). Premiums received in advance are recorded as unearned premiums. Costs for covered medical and prescription drugs are expensed as incurred. CMS utilizes a risk adjustment model which adjusts the payment for enrollees based on the underlying health condition of the beneficiaries. Under this model, member payments are adjusted in subsequent periods after CHP has submitted the final medical diagnosis information to CMS. CHP recorded receivables for current year risk of approximately \$4,427,000 and \$2,457,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Risk adjustment payables for prior year activity were approximately (\$3,723,000) and (\$5,671,000) at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Under the Medicare Part D program, a risk sharing arrangement provides a risk corridor whereby the target amount (premiums received from members and CMS based on CHP's annual bid amount less administrative expenses) is compared to actual drug cost incurred during the contract year. Based upon the actual drug expense incurred a receivable from, or a payable to, CMS is recorded as an adjustment to premiums. Reconciliations for both individual and employer group Medicare members on the final risk sharing, low-income and reinsurance amounts are required annually. CHP recorded a net payable of approximately \$1,827,000 and \$1,330,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

As a Medicare plan sponsor, CHP administers the Medicare coverage gap subsidy, a discount from pharmaceutical manufacturers on brand drug costs to Medicare Part D enrollees exceeding their initial coverage limit until they qualify for catastrophic coverage. Amounts paid to pharmacies for this discount by CHP are recorded in healthcare receivables, net.

Premiums and Consideration Receivables, Net

Premiums and other consideration receivables are reported net of an allowance for estimated uncollectible accounts of approximately \$337,000 and \$85,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, which is calculated based upon historical activity and management's estimate of collectability. The carrying amount of CHP's receivables approximate fair values. None of the receivables are held for sale.

Health Care Receivables, Net

Health care receivables consist of pharmaceutical rebates and other receivables. Pharmaceutical rebates ("rebates") are generally volume discounts negotiated with drug manufacturers by CHP's pharmacy benefit manager on behalf of the Company. Rebates are earned when a medication is dispensed to CHP's members. CHP estimates rebates based on historical rebate patterns and the arrangement between CHP and its pharmacy benefit management company. Rebates are recorded in health care receivables and as a reduction to hospital and medical expenses (Note 13). Other receivables, primarily fee-for-service receivables, are reported net of an allowance for estimated uncollectible amounts. The allowance for uncollectible accounts was \$37,000 and \$30,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Health Care Service Cost Recognition

CHP contracts with various health care providers for the provision of certain medical services to its members. CHP compensates these providers on a capitated and noncapitated basis. These expenses are included in hospital and medical expenses in the statutory statements of income and changes in surplus.

Reinsurance Recognition

Reinsurance premiums are recorded as a reduction in premium income, and reinsurance recoveries are recorded as a reduction of hospital and medical expense when the eligible insured amount of the event can be estimated.

Malpractice Insurance

Malpractice insurance coverage is provided on a claims-made basis. The claims-made policies, which are subject to renewal on an annual basis, cover only claims made during the term of the policies. CHP is not aware of any claims that arose during the fiscal year that will be reported outside the policy renewal period. Accordingly, no provision for such claims was made at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Use of Estimates and Assumptions

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the OIR, which requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of admitted assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the statutory financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods.

3. Tax Status

CHP has been granted an exemption from Federal income tax under the Internal Revenue Code, Section 501(c) (4). The Internal Revenue Code provides for taxation of certain unrelated business income. CHP had no significant unrelated business income in 2018 and 2017.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

4. Investments

The amortized cost and fair value of investments for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 is set forth in the following table.

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
2018				
Debt securities				
U.S. Government and agencies	\$ 267,953	\$ 1,061	\$ (4,637)	\$ 264,377
Corporate	83,199	184	(1,978)	81,405
Commercial mortgage-backed securities	7,082	12	(129)	6,965
Other	41,028	89	(910)	40,207
Total debt securities	399,262	1,346	(7,654)	392,954
Equity securities	79,549	15,900	(2,607)	92,842
Total investments	<u>\$ 478,811</u>	<u>\$ 17,246</u>	<u>\$ (10,261)</u>	<u>\$ 485,796</u>
2017				
Debt securities				
U.S. Government and agencies	\$ 260,181	\$ 1,287	\$ (2,625)	\$ 258,843
Corporate	78,121	1,189	(313)	78,997
Commercial mortgage-backed securities	6,013	59	(37)	6,035
Other	37,506	398	(291)	37,613
Total debt securities	381,821	2,933	(3,266)	381,488
Equity securities	69,366	26,516	(1)	95,881
Total investments	<u>\$ 451,187</u>	<u>\$ 29,449</u>	<u>\$ (3,267)</u>	<u>\$ 477,369</u>

The expected maturities of the investments are shown below. Expected maturities may differ from actual maturities due to call or prepayment provisions.

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2018		2017	
	Amortized Cost	Fair Value	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Due in one year or less	\$ 2,044	\$ 2,036	\$ 707	\$ 706
Due after one year through five years	148,399	147,194	140,067	139,612
Due after five years through ten years	82,273	80,371	80,561	81,017
Due after ten years	166,546	163,353	160,486	160,153
	<u>\$ 399,262</u>	<u>\$ 392,954</u>	<u>\$ 381,821</u>	<u>\$ 381,488</u>

The difference between amortized cost and fair value on these bonds totaled approximately (\$6,308,000) and (\$333,000) as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Proceeds from sales of total investments during 2018 and 2017 were approximately \$219,120,000 and \$192,319,000, respectively. Proceeds from maturities of debt securities during 2018 were approximately \$700,000. There were no maturities of debt securities in 2017. Gross gains of approximately \$3,517,000 and \$3,378,000 and gross losses of approximately \$1,705,000 and \$646,000 were realized on those sales in 2018 and 2017, respectively. There were no write downs for impairment during 2018 and 2017.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, investments with a decline in fair value below amortized cost were as follows, including the length of time of such decline:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	One Year or Less			More than One Year			Total		
	Fair Value	Unrealized Loss	Amortized Cost	Fair Value	Unrealized Loss	Amortized Cost	Fair Value	Unrealized Loss	Amortized Cost
2018									
US Government and agencies	\$ 56,323	\$ (684)	\$ 57,007	\$ 125,541	\$ (3,953)	\$ 129,494	\$ 181,864	\$ (4,637)	\$ 186,501
Corporate	45,228	(1,096)	46,324	22,602	(882)	23,484	67,830	(1,978)	69,808
Commercial mortgage backed securities	2,862	(37)	2,899	2,333	(92)	2,425	5,195	(129)	5,324
Other	15,091	(389)	15,480	16,162	(521)	16,683	31,253	(910)	32,163
Total bonds	119,504	(2,206)	121,710	166,638	(5,448)	172,086	286,142	(7,654)	293,796
Common stocks	27,023	(2,596)	29,619	307	(11)	318	27,330	(2,607)	29,937
	<u>\$ 146,527</u>	<u>\$ (4,802)</u>	<u>\$ 151,329</u>	<u>\$ 166,945</u>	<u>\$ (5,459)</u>	<u>\$ 172,404</u>	<u>\$ 313,472</u>	<u>\$ (10,261)</u>	<u>\$ 323,733</u>
2017									
US Government and agencies	\$ 129,170	\$ (889)	\$ 130,059	\$ 72,177	\$ (1,736)	\$ 73,913	\$ 201,347	\$ (2,625)	\$ 203,972
Corporate	24,410	(178)	24,588	5,129	(135)	5,264	29,539	(313)	29,852
Commercial mortgage backed securities	1,581	(13)	1,594	753	(24)	777	2,334	(37)	2,371
Other	13,364	(110)	13,474	7,194	(181)	7,375	20,558	(291)	20,849
Total bonds	168,525	(1,190)	169,715	85,253	(2,076)	87,329	253,778	(3,266)	257,044
Common stocks	361	(1)	362	-	-	-	361	(1)	362
	<u>\$ 168,886</u>	<u>\$ (1,191)</u>	<u>\$ 170,077</u>	<u>\$ 85,253</u>	<u>\$ (2,076)</u>	<u>\$ 87,329</u>	<u>\$ 254,139</u>	<u>\$ (3,267)</u>	<u>\$ 257,406</u>

Investments with gross unrealized losses were not considered “other-than-temporarily” impaired due to the duration, low magnitude of the losses, or indications of recovery, and the conclusion that collection of contractual amounts due is probable. As of December 31, 2018, CHP does not intend to sell the securities with an unrealized loss position and it is not likely that CHP will be required to sell these securities before recovery of their amortized costs.

(in thousands of dollars)

	2018	2017
Investment income		
Dividends and interest	\$ 14,395	\$ 12,696
Amortization of premium and discount on investments, net	(1,183)	(1,742)
Rent for owner occupied property	2,595	2,435
Total investment income	15,807	13,389
Less: Investment expenses	(401)	(359)
Net investment income	<u>\$ 15,406</u>	<u>\$ 13,030</u>

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

5. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The admitted assets and related fair values of all financial instruments, along with the levels within the fair value hierarchy used to determine the fair value measurements are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	Admitted Assets	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Fair Value	Not Practicable
2018						
Bonds	\$ 399,262	\$ 60,343	\$ 332,611	\$ -	\$ 392,954	\$ -
Common stock	92,842	92,842	-	-	92,842	-
Total assets	<u>\$ 492,104</u>	<u>\$ 153,185</u>	<u>\$ 332,611</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 485,796</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
2017						
Bonds	\$ 381,821	\$ 60,919	\$ 320,569	\$ -	\$ 381,488	\$ -
Common stock	95,881	95,881	-	-	95,881	-
Total assets	<u>\$ 477,702</u>	<u>\$ 156,800</u>	<u>\$ 320,569</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 477,369</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Transfers between levels are recognized at the beginning of the reporting period. There were no material transfers between levels in 2018 or 2017. There were no realized gains (losses) included in investment income and no unrealized gains and losses included in surplus that required disclosure for the years ending December 31, 2018 and 2017.

6. Property and Equipment

Furniture and equipment, net at December 31, consist of the following:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2018	2017
Furniture and equipment	\$ 17,458	\$ 18,381
Medical furniture and equipment	4,683	3,562
	<u>22,141</u>	<u>21,943</u>
Accumulated depreciation	(19,212)	(19,925)
Nonadmitted assets	(2,912)	(1,969)
	<u>\$ 17</u>	<u>\$ 49</u>

Real estate investments, net at December 31 consist of the following:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2018	2017
Property	\$ 36,636	\$ 35,501
Accumulated depreciation	(15,166)	(14,121)
	<u>21,470</u>	<u>21,380</u>
Construction in progress	3,340	72
	<u>\$ 24,810</u>	<u>\$ 21,452</u>

Depreciation expense during 2018 and 2017 was approximately \$2,350,000 and \$2,565,000, respectively. During 2018, CHP disposed of fully depreciated equipment that was deemed to be no longer in use.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

7. Contractual Agreements

Hospitalization

CHP has entered into contractual agreements with various hospitals to provide hospital services to CHP's members. In general these agreements automatically renew annually but can be terminated by sufficient notice.

Other Services

CHP has entered into additional contractual arrangements with certain physicians to provide laboratory and specialized services. In general these agreements automatically renew annually, but can be terminated by sufficient notice.

8. Claims Unpaid and Unpaid Claims Adjustment Expenses

Activity in claims unpaid and unpaid claims adjustment expenses is summarized as follows for the years ended December 31:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2018	2017
Balances at January 1,	\$ 64,528	\$ 61,259
Incurred related to		
Current year	659,591	620,504
Prior year	(1,468)	(4,467)
Total incurred	<u>658,123</u>	<u>616,037</u>
Paid related to		
Current year	589,418	557,722
Prior year	63,060	55,046
Total paid	<u>652,478</u>	<u>612,768</u>
Balances at December 31,	<u>\$ 70,173</u>	<u>\$ 64,528</u>

The balances above are comprised of claims unpaid (approximately \$69.6 million and \$63.9 million at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively), and unpaid claims adjustment expenses (approximately \$0.6 million at December 31, 2018 and 2017).

Changes in the provision for claims unpaid and unpaid claims adjustment expenses attributable to insured events of the prior year are primarily the result of changes in estimates due to changes in medical cost trends that emerged when compared to historical levels. These estimates are reviewed regularly by management and periodically by an independent consulting actuary, and are adjusted as necessary as new information becomes known. Such adjustments are included in current operations.

9. Surplus

CHP is required by the OIR to maintain statutory surplus not less than the greater of \$1.5 million, 10% of total liabilities, or 2% of annualized premium, which is approximately \$17,255,000 and \$16,117,000 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. CHP's surplus exceeds OIR minimum statutory surplus requirements by approximately \$401,732,000 and \$389,281,000 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Additionally, regulations require each HMO to ensure its statutory basis net income before taxes is not less than 2% of total revenues. If the HMO fails to meet the 2% requirement, a corrective action plan may be required. For 2018 and 2017, CHP met this required 2% net income threshold.

10. Employee Benefits

Pension Plan

CHP has a simplified employee pension plan (defined contribution plan) whereby contributions are made directly to employees' individual retirement accounts. Contributions, which are discretionary, are determined annually by CHP's management and allocated among participants in proportion to their eligible compensation during the plan year. All employees are eligible to participate and 100% vesting occurs after a six month length of service requirement is met. Contributions during 2018 and 2017 were approximately \$3,992,000 and \$3,810,000, respectively.

Postretirement Benefits Other than Pension

CHP adopted a postretirement benefit plan effective January 1, 2016 that provides health care insurance to retiring employees that meet certain age and service eligibility requirements. CHP recorded an accumulated postretirement benefit obligation liability of \$10.6 million and \$12.1 million as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The following table reflects the components of the benefit obligation at December 31, 2018.

(in thousands of dollars)

	2018	2017
Change in Benefit Obligation		
Benefit obligation, beginning of year	\$ 12,091	\$ 12,256
Service cost	528	576
Interest cost	446	539
Actuarial losses (gains)	(2,444)	(1,248)
Benefits paid	(32)	(32)
Benefit obligation, end of year	<u>\$ 10,589</u>	<u>\$ 12,091</u>
Net Periodic Benefit Cost		
Current service cost	\$ 528	\$ 576
Current interest cost	447	539
Amortization of prior service cost	1,082	1,090
Net periodic benefit cost	<u>\$ 2,057</u>	<u>\$ 2,205</u>

CHP expects to amortize approximately \$1.1 million of unrecognized prior service cost and approximately \$218,000 of unrecognized gain from accumulated postretirement benefit obligation into net periodic benefit cost during 2019. Actuarial losses (gains) are amortized using the straight-line method over the remaining service period of active employees expected to receive benefits from the plan.

Weighted-average assumptions used in determining the postretirement benefit obligation as of December 31, 2018 were:

Discount rate	4.3 %
Initial 2019 post-Medicare medical trend	6.2 %
Ultimate post-Medicare medical trend	4.4 %

Capital Health Plan, Inc.

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

Increasing the assumed medical trend by 1% would increase the accumulated benefit obligation at December 31, 2018 by approximately \$3.2 million and increase the 2019 benefit expense by \$0.3 million. Decreasing medical trend by 1% would decrease the accumulated benefit obligation by approximately \$2.4 million and decrease the 2019 benefit expense by \$0.2 million.

The health care premiums will be supported by CHP general assets as well as contributions received for eligible participants. The company expects to receive minimal contributions to the postretirement health care plan during 2019. The following table provides expected benefit payments for the years indicated:

(in thousands of dollars)

2019	\$	59
2020		87
2021		101
2022		111
2023		129
2024-2028		916

11. Reinsurance

CHP reinsures certain risks with another insurance company. The reinsurance agreement provides 50%-90% coverage for eligible inpatient hospital and transplant services in excess of a specific deductible of \$700,000 during 2018 and 2017 for each covered member. The reinsurance policy has a maximum reinsurance coverage limit of \$3,000,000 per member per year. If the reinsurance carrier fails to meet its commitment under the reinsurance agreements, CHP will be liable for the covered services. Total premiums paid during 2018 and 2017 were approximately \$426,000 and \$377,000, respectively. Reinsurance recoveries were approximately \$487,000 and \$345,000 for 2018 and 2017, respectively. Amounts due to CHP under reinsurance agreements were approximately \$668,000 and \$1,105,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and were included in premiums and consideration receivables, net in the statements of financial position.

12. Commitments and Contingencies

Litigation

In the normal course of business, CHP is routinely involved in litigation with insured parties, beneficiaries, healthcare providers and others. In management's opinion, based upon the advice of external legal counsel, there is no litigation or unasserted claims outstanding that would have a material adverse effect on CHP's financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

Construction in Progress

CHP entered into a commitment to construct a new health center. At December 31, 2018, the commitment was approximately \$21.5 million (see Note 6).

Line of Credit

In July 2018, CHP amended its \$30 million secure Line of Credit Agreement with Capital City Bank, extending the terms until June 30, 2020. Shares in Vanguard Institutional Fund, maintained by the Bank of New York Mellon, secure the line at no less than an 80% loan to collateral value ratio. The agreement includes a variable floating rate of London Interbank Offered Rates ("LIBOR") plus 1.40% subject to a minimum interest rate of not less than 1.70% annually. The interest rate was

Capital Health Plan, Inc.

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

3.75% and 2.77% at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. As of December 31, 2018 and 2017 CHP had no borrowings outstanding and approximately \$22,000 and \$6,000 in interest payable, respectively. The agreement governing borrowing includes covenants, which serve to insure that CHP maintains adequate liquidity. CHP was in compliance with all debt covenants during each year and at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Regulatory Environment

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act and The Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (collectively referred to as "Health Care Reform") transformed various aspects of, and increased regulation within, the U.S. health insurance industry. The following outlines specific provisions of Health Care Reform that impact CHP's financial position, results of operation and cash flow.

CHP follows SSAP 106, *Affordable Care Act Section 9010 Assessment: Fees Paid to the Federal Government by Health Insurers* ("health insurer fee") for these costs required by Health Care Reform. The health insurer fee is being levied based on a ratio of an insurer's net health insurance premiums written for the previous calendar year compared to the total U.S. health insurance market. The guidance specifies that a liability be estimated and fully recognized in the calendar year the fee is payable with a corresponding deferred asset once qualifying health insurance is provided. The deferred asset is amortized straight-line over the year and the liability is relieved when paid. The health insurer fee was intended to total \$8 billion for the industry in 2014, \$11.3 billion in 2015 and 2016, \$13.9 billion in 2017 and \$14.3 billion in 2018. During 2017, Congress passed legislation which imposed a moratorium for the 2019 calendar year for the collection of the insurer fee. Starting in 2020, the amount will be equal to the annual fee for the preceding year increased by the national rate of premium growth for the preceding year. CHP's portion of the health insurer fee for 2018 was approximately \$8.1 million. The annual health insurer fee, which was paid during 2018 is reflected in assessments and fees.

Medical loss ratio ("MLR") regulation of Health Care Reform. Commercial fully insured health plans in the individual and group health insurance markets are required to spend at least 85% of premiums earned from large employer groups and 80% of premiums earned from individual and small group markets on a combination of medical care claims and activities to improve health care quality. The regulations require health plans to provide rebates to policy holders for any portion below these minimum thresholds. Medicare Advantage and Part D plans are also subject to the 85% requirement. As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, CHP's MLR exceeded these requirements and therefore had no rebates due to policyholders for commercial fully insured health plans or CMS for CHP's Medicare Advantage and Part D plans.

As prescribed by Health Care Reform, the risk adjustment program provides for retrospective adjustments of revenue for certain ACA individual and small group plans. The risk adjustment program is designed such that payment to plans with higher relative risk is funded by transfers from plans with lower relative risk. Risk adjustment assessments and distributions are computed based on CHP's risk score versus the overall market risk score after applying adjustments. CHP records a risk adjustment receivable or payable, with an adjustment to premiums when the amounts are reasonably estimable and collection is reasonably assured. During 2018, CHP paid risk adjustment payments of approximately \$0.2 million related to 2017. CHP recorded risk adjustment payable of approximately \$5.5 million and \$3.3 million as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

13. Pharmaceutical Rebate Receivable

At December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, the estimated pharmaceutical rebate receivables were approximately \$6,676,000 and \$6,136,000 and were included in health care receivables, net in the statutory statement of admitted assets, liabilities and surplus.

The activity related to pharmaceutical rebates for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017, and 2016 by quarter is summarized as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

Quarter Ended	Estimated Pharmacy Rebates as Reported on Financial Statements	Pharmacy Rebates as Billed or Otherwise Confirmed	Actual Rebates Received Within 91 to 180 Days of Billing	Actual Rebates Received More Than 180 Days After Billing	Total Rebates Received
December 31, 2018	\$ 6,676	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
September 30, 2018	6,652	-	-	-	-
June 30, 2018	6,801	6,707	6,707	-	6,707
March 31, 2018	6,022	6,760	6,760	-	6,760
December 31, 2017	\$ 6,136	\$ 6,148	\$ 6,144	\$ 4	\$ 6,148
September 30, 2017	5,997	6,087	6,069	18	6,087
June 30, 2017	5,463	6,006	5,976	30	6,006
March 31, 2017	5,968	6,060	5,999	61	6,060
December 31, 2016	\$ 5,436	\$ 5,197	\$ 5,192	\$ 5	\$ 5,197
September 30, 2016	5,460	5,162	5,134	29	5,162
June 30, 2016	5,072	5,083	5,026	57	5,083
March 31, 2016	4,133	4,766	4,758	8	4,766

14. Related Party Transactions

A certain CHP Board member is affiliated with Capital City Bank where CHP maintains a banking relationship, including a secured line of credit (see Note 12). CHP paid bank service charges to this financial institution, net of interest received, of approximately \$16,000 and \$38,000 in 2018 and 2017, respectively. Interest paid to Capital City Bank was approximately \$143,000 and \$103,000 for 2018 and 2017, respectively. Total deposits maintained at this financial institution were approximately \$2,099,000 and \$6,192,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

CHP provides medical services to subscribers who are employed by certain companies who are managed or partially owned by certain members of CHP's board of directors. Total premiums paid to provide these services were approximately \$4,365,000 and \$4,358,000 in 2018 and 2017, respectively.

CHP maintains an agreement with Florida Blue whereby the companies combine to offer certain group purchasers a multiple option health care program, which includes consolidated billing, administrative services, and a provision for equalizing underwriting gains and losses on these particular groups. CHP recorded a receivable, non-admitted for statutory purposes, related to this agreement of approximately \$172,000 and \$450,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. CHP recorded approximately \$2,198,000 and \$3,751,000 of premiums collected from these groups under the consolidated billing arrangement with Florida Blue, in 2018 and 2017,

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

respectively. CHP recorded approximately \$590,000 and \$2,008,000 of equalization settlements for December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

CHP also has agreements with Florida Blue and other related entities to provide certain administrative services. The total fees paid to Florida Blue under these agreements were approximately \$247,000 and \$267,000 in 2018 and 2017, respectively.

CHP contracted with Prime Therapeutics, Inc. ("Prime"), a pharmacy benefits management company, to administer its pharmaceutical benefits program. Prime is a related party to CHP through common control by Florida Blue.

15. Subsequent Events

CHP has evaluated subsequent events through March 29, 2019, the date the financial statements were available for issuance. No such events were noted.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.

Supplemental Investment Schedule

December 31, 2018

Summary Investment Schedule

<i>(in millions)</i>	Gross Investment Holdings		Admitted Assets as Reported in the Annual Statement	
	Amount	Percentage	Amount	Percentage
1. Bonds				
1.1 US Treasury Securities	\$ 59.1	11 %	\$ 59.1	11 %
1.2 US Government Agency Obligations (excluding mortgage-backed securities)				
1.21 Issued by US Government Agencies				
1.22 Issued by US Government Sponsored Agencies	37.4	7	37.4	7
1.3 Non-U.S. Government (including Canada, excluding mortgage-backed securities)	19.7	4	19.7	4
1.4 Securities issued by states, territories and possessions and political subdivisions in the U.S.				
1.41 State, territories and possessions general obligations	0.1	0	0.1	0
1.42 Political subdivisions of states, territories, and possessions and political subdivisions general obligations				
1.43 Revenue and assessment obligations	0.6	0	0.6	0
1.43 Industrial development and similar obligations				
1.5 Mortgage-backed securities (includes residential and commercial MBS)				
1.51 Pass-through securities				
1.511 Issued or guaranteed by GNMA	48.8	9	48.8	9
1.512 Issued or guaranteed by FNMA and FHLMC	115.7	22	115.7	22
1.513 All other				
1.52 CMOs and REMICs				
1.521 Issued or guaranteed by GNMA, FNMA, FHLMC or VA	6.3	1	6.3	1
1.522 Issued by non-U.S. Government issuers and collateralized by mortgage-backed securities issued or guaranteed by agencies shown in line 1.521				
1.523 All other	7.1	1	7.1	1
2. Other Debt and Other Fixed Income Securities (excluding short-term)				
2.1 Unaffiliated domestic securities (includes credit tenant loans and hybrid securities)	87.3	16	87.0	16
2.2 Unaffiliated Non-U.S. (including Canada) securities	17.5	3	17.5	3
2.3 Affiliated securities				
3. Equity Interests				
3.1 Investment in mutual funds	92.8	18	92.8	18
3.2 Preferred stocks				
3.21 Affiliated				
3.22 Unaffiliated				
3.3 Publicly traded equity securities (excluding preferred stocks)				
3.31 Affiliated				
3.32 Unaffiliated				
3.4 Other equity securities				
3.41 Affiliated				
3.42 Unaffiliated				
3.5 Other equity interests including tangible personal property under lease				
3.51 Affiliated				
3.52 Unaffiliated				
4. Mortgage loans				
4.1 Construction and land development				
4.2 Agricultural				
4.3 Single family residential properties				
4.4 Multifamily residential properties				
4.5 Commercial loans				
4.6 Mezzanine real estate loans				
5. Real Estate Investments				
5.1 Property occupied by the company	24.8	5	24.8	5
5.2 Property held for the production of income				
5.3 Property held for sale				
6. Contract loans				
7. Derivatives				
8. Receivables for securities	3.3	1	3.3	1
9. Securities Lending (Line 10, Asset Page reinvested collateral)				
10. Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	8.0	2	8.0	2
11. Other invested assets	0.0	0		
Total invested assets	\$ 528.5	100 %	\$ 528.2	100 %

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Supplemental Investment Risks Interrogatories
December 31, 2018

(1) Reporting entity's total admitted assets as reported on Page 2 of the annual statement: approximately \$547 million.

(2) Ten largest exposures to a single issuer/borrower/investment.

<i>(in millions)</i>	Issuer	Description of Exposure	Amount	Percentage of Total Admitted Assets
2.01	BANK OF AMERICA CORP	BONDS	\$ 3.1	0.6 %
2.02	JPMORGAN CHASE & CO	BONDS	2.9	0.5 %
2.03	KREDITANSTALT FUER WIEDERAUFBAU	BONDS	2.7	0.5 %
2.04	GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP INC	BONDS	2.4	0.4 %
2.05	EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK	BONDS	2.3	0.4 %
2.06	CITIGROUP INC	BONDS	2.0	0.4 %
2.07	INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION	BONDS	1.7	0.3 %
2.08	MORGAN STANLEY	BONDS	1.7	0.3 %
2.09	WELLS FARGO & CO	BONDS	1.6	0.3 %
2.10	APPLE INC	BONDS	1.4	0.3 %

(3) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets held in bonds and preferred stocks by NAIC designation.

<i>(in millions)</i>	Bonds	Amount	Percent	Preferred Stock	Amount	Percent
3.01	NAIC - 1	\$ 346.1	63.3 %	3.07	P/RP - 1	\$ - 0 %
3.02	NAIC - 2	53.2	9.7 %	3.08	P/RP - 2	
3.03	NAIC - 3			3.09	P/RP - 3	
3.04	NAIC - 4			3.1	P/RP - 4	
3.05	NAIC - 5			3.11	P/RP - 5	
3.06	NAIC - 6			3.12	P/RP - 6	

(4) Assets held in foreign investments:

4.01 Are assets held in foreign investments less than 2.5% of the reporting entity's total admitted assets? ___ (yes) X (no)

If response to 4.01 above is yes, responses are not required for Interrogatories 5-10

<i>(in millions)</i>	Amount	Percent
4.02	Total admitted assets held in foreign investments	\$ 74.2 13.6%
4.03	Foreign-currency-denominated investments	
4.04	Insurance liabilities denominated in that same foreign currency	

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Supplemental Investment Risks Interrogatories
December 31, 2018

(5) Aggregate foreign investment exposure categorized by NAIC sovereign designation:

<i>(in millions)</i>	NAIC Sovereign Designation	Amount	Percent
5.01	Countries designated NAIC - 1	\$ 68.7	12.6 %
5.02	Countries designated NAIC - 2	5.1	0.9 %
5.03	Countries designated NAIC - 3 or below	0.5	0.1 %

(6) Largest foreign investment exposures by country, categorized by the country's NAIC sovereign designation:

<i>(in millions)</i>	NAIC Sovereign Designation	Amount	Percent
	Countries designated NAIC - 1		
6.01	JAPAN	\$ 11.7	2.1 %
6.02	UNITED KINGDOM	10.6	1.9 %
	Countries designated NAIC - 2		
6.03	MEXICO	2.2	0.4 %
6.04	ITALY	1.1	0.2 %
	Countries designated NAIC - 3 or below		
6.05	UKRAINE	0.5	0.1 %

(7) Aggregate unhedged foreign currency exposure:

<i>(in millions)</i>	NAIC Sovereign Designation	Amount	Percent
7.01		\$ -	0.0 %

(8) Aggregate unhedged foreign currency exposure categorized by NAIC sovereign designation:

<i>(in millions)</i>	NAIC Sovereign Designation	Amount	Percent
8.01	Countries designated NAIC - 1	\$ -	0.0 %
8.02	Countries designated NAIC - 2		
8.03	Countries designated NAIC - 3 or below		

(9) Largest unhedged foreign currency exposures by country, categorized by the country's NAIC sovereign designation:

<i>(in millions)</i>	NAIC Sovereign Designation	Amount	Percent
	Countries designated NAIC - 1		
9.01	Country	\$ -	0.0 %
9.02	Country		
	Countries designated NAIC - 2		
9.03	Country		
9.04	Country		
	Countries designated NAIC - 3 or below		
9.05	Country		
9.06	Country		

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Supplemental Investment Risks Interrogatories
December 31, 2018

(10) Ten largest nonsovereign (i.e. nongovernmental) foreign issues:

<i>(in millions)</i>	Issuer	NAIC Designation	Amount	Percent
10.01	KREDITANSTALT FUER WIEDERAUFBAU	1	\$ 2.7	0.5 %
10.02	EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK	1	2.3	0.4 %
10.03	INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEV	1	1.7	0.3 %
10.04	INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK	1	1.4	0.3 %
10.05	ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK	1	1.4	0.2 %
10.06	PETROLEOS MEXICANOS	2	1.2	0.2 %
10.07	JAPAN BANK FOR INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION	1	1.0	0.2 %
10.08	HSBC HOLDINGS PLC	1	0.9	0.2 %
10.09	MEXICO (UNITED MEXICAN STATES) (GOVERNMENT)	2	0.7	0.1 %
10.10	BARCLAYS PLC	2	0.6	0.1 %

(11) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets held in Canadian investments and unhedged Canadian currency exposure:

11.01 Are assets held in Canadian investments less than 2.5% of the reporting entity's total admitted assets? (yes) (no)

If response to 11.01 is yes, detail is not required for the remainder of Interrogatory 11.

(12) Report aggregate amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets held in investments with contractual sales restrictions.

12.01 Are assets held in investments with contractual sales restrictions less than 2.5% of the reporting entity's total admitted assets? (yes) (no)

If response to 12.01 is yes, responses are not required for the remainder of Interrogatory 12.

(13) Amounts and percentages of admitted assets held in the ten largest equity interests:

13.01 Are assets held in equity interest less than 2.5% of the reporting entity's total admitted assets?
 (yes) (no)

If response to 13.01 is yes, responses are not required for the remainder of Interrogatory 13.

<i>(in millions)</i>	Issuer	Amount	Percent
Assets held in equity interests			
13.02	Vanguard Institutional Index Fund	\$ 55.2	10.1 %
13.03	Fidelity Spartan International Fund	37.7	6.9 %

(14) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets held in non-affiliated, privately placed equities:

14.01 Are assets held in non-affiliated, privately placed equities less than 2.5% of the reporting entity's total admitted assets? (yes) (no)

If response to 14.01 above is yes, responses are not required for the remainder of Interrogatory 14.

(15) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets held in general partnership interests:

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Supplemental Investment Risks Interrogatories
December 31, 2018

15.01 Are assets held in general partnership interests less than 2.5% of the reporting entity's total admitted assets? (yes) (no)

If response to 15.01 above is yes, responses are not required for the remainder of Interrogatory 15.

(16) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets held in mortgage loans:

16.01 Are mortgage loans reported in Schedule B less than 2.5% of the reporting entity's total admitted assets? (yes) (no)

If response to 16.01 above is yes, responses are not required for the remainder of Interrogatory 16 and Interrogatory 17.

(17) Aggregate mortgage loans having the following loan-to-value ratios as determined from the most current appraisal as of the annual statement date:

(18) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets held in each of the five largest investments in real estate:

18.01 Are assets held in real estate reported in less than 2.5% of the reporting entity's total admitted assets? (yes) (no)

If response to 18.01 above is yes, responses are not required for the remainder of Interrogatory 18.

<i>(in millions)</i>	Description	Amount	Percent
18.02	Centerville Complex - Tallahassee, FL	\$ 10.9	2.0 %
18.03	Raymond Diehl Building - Tallahassee, FL	5.4	1.0 %
18.04	Governor's Square Building - Tallahassee, FL	4.6	0.8 %
18.05	Metropolitan Building - Tallahassee, FL	3.3	0.6 %
18.06	Capital Oaks Building - Tallahassee, FL	.6	0.1 %

(19) Report aggregate amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets held in investments held in mezzanine real estate loans:

19.01 Are assets held in investments held in mezzanine real estate loans less than 2.5% of the reporting entity's total admitted assets? (yes) (no)

If response to 19.01 is yes, responses are not required for the remainder of Interrogatory 19.

Capital Health Plan, Inc.
Supplemental Investment Risks Interrogatories
December 31, 2018

(20) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets subject to the following types of agreements:

<i>(in millions)</i>	Description	At Year-End		At End of Each Quarter		
		Amount	Percent	1st Qtr	2nd Qtr	3rd Qtr
20.01	Securities lending agreements (do not include assets held as collateral for such transactions)	\$ -	0.0 %	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
20.02	Repurchase agreements					
20.03	Reverse repurchase agreements					
20.04	Dollar repurchase agreements					
20.05	Dollar reverse repurchase agreements					

(21) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets for warrants not attached to other financial instruments, options, caps, and floors:

<i>(in millions)</i>	Description	Owned		Written	
		Amount	Percent	Amount	Percent
21.01	Hedging	\$ -	0 %	\$ -	0 %
21.02	Income generation				
21.03	Other				

(22) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets of potential exposure for collars, swaps, and forwards:

<i>(in millions)</i>	Description	At Year-End		At End of Each Quarter		
		Amount	Percent	1st Qtr	2nd Qtr	3rd Qtr
22.01	Hedging	\$ -	0 %	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
22.02	Income generation					
22.03	Replications					
22.04	Other					

(23) Amounts and percentages of the reporting entity's total admitted assets of potential exposure for futures contracts:

<i>(in millions)</i>	Description	At Year-End		At End of Each Quarter		
		Amount	Percent	1st Qtr	2nd Qtr	3rd Qtr
23.01	Hedging	\$ -	0 %	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
23.02	Income generation					
23.03	Replications					
23.04	Other					